

**In the Supreme Court of Nevada**

UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY;  
UNITED HEALTH CARE SERVICES, INC.; UMR, INC.;  
SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
INC.; and HEALTH PLAN OF NEVADA, INC.,

Appellants,

*vs.*

FREMONT EMERGENCY SERVICES (MANDAVIA),  
LTD.; TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-MANDAVIA,  
P.C.; and CRUM STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD.,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
Jan 09 2024 11:27 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 85525

UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY;  
UNITED HEALTH CARE SERVICES, INC.; UMR, INC.;  
SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
INC.; and HEALTH PLAN OF NEVADA, INC.,

Petitioners,

*vs.*

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the State  
of Nevada, in and for the County of Clark; and the  
Honorable NANCY L. ALLF, District Judge,

Respondents,

*vs.*

FREMONT EMERGENCY SERVICES (MANDAVIA),  
LTD.; TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-MANDAVIA,  
P.C.; and CRUM STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD.,

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. 85656

**MOTION TO EXCEED WORD LIMIT FOR REPLY BRIEF**

This appeal raises significant issues regarding a judgment of more than \$75 million against appellants (collectively, “United”) and related

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CITATION GLOSSARY .....	xvii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. UNITED IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL .....	4
A. TeamHealth Fails to Justify the Exclusion of Highly Probative Evidence Of Reasonable Value.....	4
1. <i>Excluding United’s Reasonable Value            Evidence Was Not Harmless.....</i>	7
2. <i>The Near-Blanket Exclusion of United’s Evidence            Was Not A Valid Exercise of Discretionary Balancing..</i>	8
3. <i>TeamHealth Fails to Justify Exclusion            of Any Specific Category of “Reasonable Value”            Evidence Offered by United .....</i>	10
a. NETWORK REIMBURSEMENT RATES.....	10
b. THE PARTIES’ COURSE OF DEALING.....	15
c. MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT RATES.....	18
d. COSTS OF THE DISPUTED SERVICES .....	24
B. The District Court’s Unjustified Spoliation Instruction Requires a New Trial.....	28
II. UNITED IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON ALL COUNTS .....	34
A. TeamHealth Did Not Prove an Implied-in-Fact Contract ...	34

1.	<i>United Did Not Accept an Independent Contractual Obligation to Pay TeamHealth’s Full Billed Charges .</i>	35
2.	<i>No Evidence Shows That TeamHealth Provided Consideration to United.....</i>	38
B.	TeamHealth’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails as a Matter of Law .....	41
C.	TeamHealth’s UCPA Claim Fails as a Matter of Law .....	49
1.	<i>TeamHealth Is Not an “Insured”.....</i>	50
2.	<i>UHS, UMR, And UHIC Acting as TPAs Are Not “Insurers” Under the UCPA .....</i>	54
3.	<i>TeamHealth Failed to Establish a Substantive Violation of the UCPA.....</i>	58
III.	THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD MUST BE REVERSED OR REDUCED .....	60
A.	Nevada Law Forbids Punitive Damages on These Facts.....	60
1.	<i>Punitive Damages Are Not Permissible in a Purely Commercial Dispute Between Sophisticated Business Entities With Comparable Bargaining Power and Only Compensable Economic Losses at Issue.....</i>	60
2.	<i>Any UCPA Liability Here Would Be Entirely Novel and Thus Could Not Support Punitive Damages .....</i>	73
3.	<i>The Unjust Enrichment Claim Is a De Facto Contract Claim and Thus Cannot Support Punitive Damages..</i>	74
B.	The Punitive Damages Award at Least Must Be Reduced to Comply With Due Process Limitations.....	75

1.	<i>Punitive Damages Cannot Exceed a 1:1 Ratio With Compensatory Damages in This Purely Commercial Dispute</i> .....	76
2.	<i>The Due Process Reprehensibility Factors Do Not Justify a Ratio Exceeding 1:1</i> .....	77
C.	Any Punitive Damages Award Is Subject to a Statutory Cap.....	79
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING PENALTY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER THE PROMPT PAY ACT.....	81
A.	The PPA Either Does Not Apply or Is Preempted By ERISA.....	82
B.	TeamHealth Failed to Exhaust Its Administrative Remedies.....	84
C.	United Made Timely Payments in the Amounts Allowed by the Applicable Benefit Plans .....	86
V.	TEAMHEALTH’S BRIEF CONFIRMS THAT THIS LAWSUIT IS PREEMPTED BY ERISA § 514 AND § 502(A).....	88
VI.	UNITED’S HIGHLY SENSITIVE AND PROPRIETARY MATERIAL SHOULD BE PROTECTED .....	101
A.	United Did Not Waive Protection for the Confidential and Proprietary Information at Issue .....	105
1.	<i>Documents Admitted at Trial Can Be Sealed If the Moving Party Sought Protection and the Information Is Not Accessible to the Public</i> .....	105
2.	<i>United Sought Protection Before, During, and After Trial</i> .....	108
B.	The District Court Misapplied the Governing Standards..	114

CONCLUSION ..... 125  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... xviii  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... xix  
RULE 28(F) ADDENDUM OF OUT-OF-STATE DECISIONS ..... xxi

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advanced Orthopedics &amp; Sports Medicine Institute, P.C. v. Oxford Health Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1718052 (D.N.J. 2022) .....	95, 97
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	91
<i>Albert H. Wohlers &amp; Co. v. Bartgis</i> , 114 Nev. 1249, 969 P.2d 949 (1998) .....	54, 55, 58
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.</i> , 961 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2007) .....	11
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Thorpe</i> , 123 Nev. 565, 170 P.3d 989 (2007) .....	53, 84, 86
<i>Amini v. CSAA General Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6573949 (D. Nev. 2016) .....	59
<i>AMISUB (SFH), Inc. v. Cigna Life &amp; Health Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 8232887 (W.D. Tenn. 2023) .....	100, 101
<i>Appalachian Reg'l Healthcare v. Coventry Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1314154 (E.D. Ky. 2013) .....	47, 48
<i>Apple v. Samsung Elecs. Co. Ltd.</i> , 727 F.3d 1214 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	115, 118
<i>Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Bass-Davis v. Davis</i> , 122 Nev. 442, 134 P.3d 103 (2006) .....	28, 29
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	76, 77, 78

<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Burley v. National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburg PA</i> , 2016 WL 4467892 (D. Nev. 2016).....	51
<i>Carnegie Mellon Univ. v. Marvell Tech. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 1336204 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	121
<i>Certified Fire Protection Inc. v. Precision Construction</i> , 128 Nev. 371, 283 P.3d 250 (2012).....	5, 16, 17, 26, 27, 35, 36
<i>Children’s Hospital, Children’s Hospital Cent. Calif. v. Blue Cross of Calif.</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 3d 861 (Ct. App. 2014).....	12
<i>Clark County v. Bonanza No. 1</i> , 96 Nev. 643, 615 P.2d 939 (1980).....	38
<i>Clifford v. Geico Cas. Co.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Nev. 2019).....	59
<i>Colomar v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	25
<i>Correa v. Hosp. San Francisco</i> , 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>Cotton v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2005).....	91
<i>Crystal Bay Gen. Improvement Dist. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 1371 (D. Nev. 1989).....	51
<i>Darcangelo v. Verizon Comms., Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2002).....	91

<i>Davidson v. American Freightways, Inc.</i> , 25 S.W.3d 94 (Ky. 2000).....	55
<i>El Paso Healthcare System, Ltd. v. Molina Healthcare of New Mexico, Inc.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 454 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....	47
<i>Em. Dep’t Physicians P.C. v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 814 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	26, 87
<i>Emergency Grp. of Ariz. Prof. Corp. v. UnitedHealthcare of Ariz., Inc.</i> , CV 2019-004510 (Sup. Ct. of Ariz., Maricopa Cnty. Nov. 20, 2023) .....	16, 25, 37
<i>Emergency Physician Servs. of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4437166 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	39, 48, 49
<i>Emergency Physician Servs. of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-09183 (S.D.N.Y.).....	26
<i>Encyclopedia Brown Prods., Ltd. v. Home Box Off., Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	116
<i>Matter of Est. of Kern</i> , 107 Nev. 988, 823 P.2d 275 (1991) .....	36
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	76
<i>Flores v. U.S. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enft.</i> , 2018 WL 5825314 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	107
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	96
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d. Cir. 2004) .....	107

<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	55
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. General Builders, Inc.</i> , 113 Nev. 346, 934 P.2d 257 (1997) .....	61
<i>Griffin v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3213550 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	100
<i>Guaranty National Insurance Co. v. Potter</i> , 112 Nev. 199, 912 P.2d 267 (1996) .....	80, 81
<i>Gunny v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 108 Nev. 344, 830 P.2d 1335 (1992) .....	50, 51, 52
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	120
<i>Harter v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 458692 (D. Nev. 2020).....	59
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Va., Inc. v. CoreSource, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4036197 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	47
<i>Higgs v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 969 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Holiday Retirement Corp. v. State, DIR</i> , 128 Nev. 150, 274 P.3d 759 (2012) .....	57
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 128 Nev. 736, 291 P.3d 137 (2012) .....	114
<i>Huff v. BP Corp. N. Am.</i> , 2023 WL 8802698 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	98
<i>Kamakana v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....	115, 124

<i>In re Knight Publishing Company</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984).....	107
<i>Korte Constr. Co. v. Nev. on Relation of the Bd. of Regents of the Nev. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 137 Nev. 378, 492 P.3d 540 (2021) .....	41, 49
<i>L.V. Rev.-J v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 134 Nev. 40, 412 P.3d 23 (2018) .....	107
<i>Larisa’s Home Care, LLC v. Nicols-Shields</i> , 362 Or. 115, 404 P.3d 912 (Or. 2017) .....	45
<i>Long Beach Memorial Medical Center v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 3d 419 (Ct. App. 2021) .....	63
<i>Long Island Thoracic Surgery, P.C. v. Bldg. Serv. 32BJ Health Fund</i> , 2019 WL 7598669 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	94, 95
<i>Lubritz v. AIG Claims, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 7360623 (D. Nev. 2018).....	59
<i>Mackintosh v. California Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 113 Nev. 393, 935 P.2d 1154 (1997) .....	73
<i>Marin Gen. Hosp. v. Modesto &amp; Empire Traction, Co.</i> , 581 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 121 Nev. 668, 119 P.3d 1254 (2005) .....	35
<i>MDB Trucking, LLC v. Versa Prod. Co., Inc.</i> , 136 Nev. 626, 475 P.3d 397 (2020) .....	28
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	90, 91

<i>MGM Mirage v. Nevada Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 125 Nev. 223, 209 P.3d 766 (2009) .....	56, 57
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008) .....	54
<i>N. Nevada Ass’n of Injured Workers v. Nevada State Indus. Ins.</i> , 107 Nev. 108, 807 P.2d 728 (1991) .....	55, 58
<i>N.J. Plastic Surgery Ctr., LLC v. 1199SEUI Nat’l Benefit Fund</i> , 2023 WL 5956142 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	94
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	90
<i>Nassau Anesthesia Assocs., P.C. v. Chin</i> , 924 N.Y.S.2d 252 (N.Y. App. Ct. 2011) .....	5, 11, 21
<i>In re Nat’l Consumer Mortg., LLC</i> , 512 B.R. 639 (D. Nev. 2014) .....	121
<i>Nathaniel L. Tindel, M.D., LLC, v. Excellus Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 2023 WL 3318489 (N.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	89, 92
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2227 Shadow Canyon</i> , 133 Nev. 740, 405 P.3d 641 (2017) .....	32, 96
<i>Neurological Surgery, P.C. v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 267 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	93, 94
<i>Nev. Indep. v. Whitley</i> , 138 Nev. 122, 506 P.3d 1037 (2022) .....	118
<i>Pandelis Const. Co., Inc. v. Jones-Viking Assocs.</i> , 103 Nev. 129, 734 P.2d 1236 (1987) .....	9

<i>Patchett v. Lee</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1025 (Ind. 2016).....	10, 21, 22, 23
<i>Pharma. Care Mgmt. Assoc. v. Mulready</i> , 78 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	89, 96, 98, 101
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	67, 79
<i>Phillips v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3485039 (D. Nev. 2015).....	106
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	90, 91, 97
<i>Plastic Surgery Ctr., P.A. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 967 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	94
<i>Portland v. Hoffman Construction Co.</i> , 596 P.2d 1305 (Or. 1979) .....	25
<i>Prime Healthcare Servs. – Reno, LLC v. Hometown Health Providers Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1692525 (D. Nev. 2022).....	48, 49
<i>Richardson Const., Inc. v. Clark Cty. School Dist.</i> , 123 Nev. 61, 156 P.3d 21 (2007) .....	85
<i>River Park Hosp., Inc. v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 43 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002) .....	46, 47
<i>Rives v. Farris</i> , 138 Nev. 138, 506 P.3d 1064 (2022) .....	28, 29
<i>Robinson v. Bates</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1195 (Ohio 2006).....	5
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Association</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020) .....	97, 98, 99, 100, 101

<i>S. Cal. Edison v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 276, 255 P.3d 231 (2011) .....	83
<i>Self-Insurance Institute of Am. v. Gallagher</i> , 1989 WL 143288 (N.D. Fla. 1989) .....	56, 57
<i>South Broward Hospital Dist. v. ELAP Services, LLP</i> , 2023 WL 6547748 (S.D. Fla. 2023).....	48
<i>South Broward Hospital District v. ELAP Services, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7074645 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	48
<i>Sprouse v. Wentz</i> , 105 Nev. 597, 781 P.2d 1136 (1989) .....	75
<i>Stanley v. Walker</i> , 906 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 2009).....	12, 14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	76, 79
<i>Talbot v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 3995562 (D. Nev. 2012).....	51
<i>Taylor B. Theunissen, M.D., LLC v. United Healthcare of Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2913523 (E.D. La. 2023) .....	94
<i>Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Healthcare Mgmt. Alts., Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 501 .....	48
<i>Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Philla.</i> , 2006 WL 51206 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 2006).....	39
<i>Texas Medicine Resources, LLP v. Molina Healthcare of Texas, Inc.</i> , 659 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. 2023) .....	47, 53
<i>The Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	106

<i>Tweet v. Webster</i> , 614 F. Supp. 1190 (D. Nev. 1985).....	51
<i>United Healthcare Insurance Company v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , Case No. 81680 (Order Denying Petition, July 1, 2021) .....	88
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	120, 124
<i>United States v. Berkeley Heartlab, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2972143 (D.S.C. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 526 F. Supp. 292 (E.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	106
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	121
<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 67 F.R.D. 40 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	116
<i>United States v. Posner</i> , 594 F. Supp. 930 (S.D. Fla. 1984).....	106, 121
<i>Va. Dep’t of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004).....	107
<i>Valassis Commc’ns, Inc. v. News Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 2190708 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	115, 123
<i>Vanguard Plastic Surgery, PLLC v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 19037216 (S.D. Fla. 2022).....	48
<i>Weast v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Nev. 1998).....	51
<i>West v. Shelby Cnty. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 459 S.W.3d 33 (Tenn. 2014).....	11

<i>Whitewater W. Indus., Ltd. v. Pac. Surf Designs, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1590470 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	119
<i>Wilson v. Bristol West Ins. Group</i> , 2009 WL 3105602 (D. Nev. 2009).....	51
<i>Winchell v. Schiff</i> , 124 Nev. 938, 193 P.3d 946 (2008) .....	61
<i>Woosley v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Nev. 182, 18 P.2d 317 (2001) .....	31
<i>Zenith Radio Corp v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 866 (E.D. Pa. 1981) .....	117, 121

**Statutes**

ERISA § 502(a) .....	83, 90, 91, 92
ERISA § 514.....	82, 83, 89, 90, 91, 92, 95, 99, 101
NRS 42.005(1).....	79
NRS 42.005(2)(b).....	80
NRS 48.035 .....	8
NRS 52.275 .....	9
NRS 679A.100.....	55, 57
NRS 679A.118.....	57
NRS 686A.015(1) .....	84, 85
NRS 686A.027.....	53
NRS 686A.187.....	53
NRS 686A.310.....	54, 59
NRS 686A.310(1)(e) .....	58, 59

NRS 686A.310(2) ..... 50, 58

**Legislative Materials**

2019 Nevada Laws, Ch. 282, *Legislative Counsel’s Digest*  
(S.B. 365) ..... 53

**Treatises**

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment 27, 28, 44, 46

**Other Authorities**

83 Fed. Reg. 19431 at 19435 ..... 23

Black’s Law Dictionary ..... 45

CMS, Professional Paper Claim Form (CMS-1500), *available at*  
[https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Billing/ElectronicBillingE  
DITrans/1500](https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Billing/ElectronicBillingEDITrans/1500) ..... 40

George A. Nation III, *Determining the Fair and Reasonable Value of Medical Services: The Affordable Care Act, Government Insurers, Private Insurers and Uninsured Patients*, 65 Baylor L. Rev. 425, 429-430 (2013)..... 69

Isaac Arnsdorf, *Medical Staffing Companies Cut Doctors’ Pay While Spending Millions on Political Ads*, ProPublica (April 20, 2020),  
[https://www.propublica.org/article/medical-staffing-  
companies-cut-doctors-pay-while-spending-millions-on-  
political-ads](https://www.propublica.org/article/medical-staffing-companies-cut-doctors-pay-while-spending-millions-on-political-ads) ..... 68

Z. Cooper et al., *Out-of-Network Emergency-Physician Bills – An Unwelcome Surprise*, New England J. of Med., Vol 275; No. 1 (November 17, 2016) (“NEJM Article”),  
[https://zackcooper.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/nejm-  
oon.pdf](https://zackcooper.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/nejm-oon.pdf) ..... 71

- Z. Cooper et al., *Surprise! Out-of-Network Billing for Emergency Care in the United States*, J. Pol. Econ., Vol. 128; No. 9 (2020) (“Yale Study”), <https://www.journals.uchicago.edu/doi/10.1086/708819> ..... 69
- Z. Cooper et al., *Surprise! Out-of-Network Billing for Emergency Care in the United States*, NBER (Working Paper 23623) (July 2017), <https://www.nber.org/papers/w23623>..... 69

CITATION GLOSSARY

<b>Filing</b>	<b>United’s Citation Style</b>	<b>TeamHealth’s Citation Style</b>
<b>United’s Petition for Writ of Mandamus or, Alternatively, Prohibition</b>	Writ[page(s)] or Writ1-2	Pet’n at [page(s)] or Pet’n at 1-2
<b>United’s Appendix to Petition for Writ</b>	[Volume]SealApp.[page(s)] or 1SealApp.1-2	[Volume] PA [page(s)] or 1 PA 1-2
<b>Appellants’ Opening Brief</b>	AOB[page(s)] or AOB1-2	United Br. at [page(s)] or United Br. at 1-2
<b>Appellants’ Appendix to Opening Brief</b>	[Volume]App.[page(s)] or 1App.1-2	[Volume] AA [page number] or 1 AA 1-2
<b>Respondents’ Answering Brief</b>	RB[page(s)] or RB1-2	N/A
<b>Respondents’ Appendix to Answering Brief</b>	[Volume]RA[page(s)] or 1RA1-2	[Volume] RA [page(s)] or 1 RA 1-2
